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1.0 INTROCOCTION
1.1 Project Approsch

Atthexequstottmmimn,amwminllymmgmm“s
a:-xmctedatthe(xnklmnmpssim, 1ocatsdinthetounctomxlin.m
mwymk. A meeting was held 't:hmgimnmpusanﬂtodemmjm
the 'iccbje:ﬁvscfﬁxem?:axd'l. nﬂivimulelmxtsofﬂ:ecnmin
i imi imrstigada\/fﬂemiewotmeueum:x
Conservation (N‘lsﬂ-r),ﬂ\emo:xm
and the Conklin Water Department (Section 2.1);

’

mswd:ndmdangl;mw

State Department of i

Deparmmofﬂealm( ) .

. individual Wmthcsarmwarﬂmﬂhwa:b (Section 2.2); a
generator survey (Section 2.3)7 and a title search (Section 2.4) .

'meabovenctivitisverearriedaxtbyvisi ing Albany and Brocme County,
interviewing individuals, Jooking up specific recards, and conducting telephane
interviews. Ambcmmctoruash.i.redmmﬂn:tﬂsetiueseud\. Following
campilation of the infarmation gathered and potentially responsible parties
were identified (gectim 2.5). Itis emphasized that the parties identified
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B vere e Saily respensible parties. They may be respersible for the
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pollumtsmthqtrmﬂ:eo:ﬂdinmﬂ!ﬂls,hxtmrﬂnrm;s
.2 Background *
'meiwnofe:nklinopemtaﬂmosepamteluﬂ.ﬁnstmnmawlsﬁ. ‘The

larﬂﬁllsarelocatedvarydosetoeadﬁotherinﬂemofanklinsmthot
Powers Road, app! i mlyaemi}emrthcfﬂmemﬁamd’ Interchange of

i
\ﬁ
:\:\ Interstate 81. Figxn:srwsmeloatimoitheundmps.

The lower mmistsofmreelmrmﬂmtedadjacentmw
D & H Railroad. mmmmwﬂimmmwm
midnissimatedpanneltotherailline. The lower Jandfill is underlain
byhigmypexmeablesardarﬂg:zveluﬁdxp:mﬁsxngeotludutewﬁe
underlying grourd water. 'naenwofgmxnd\oaterintrxevicinityoftrelm

o
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landfill is reparted to be in an easterly direction towards Route 7 and the
Susquehanna ﬁatanstmatednteofltoaon‘perday (1,100 to 11,000
ft. per yr.).

Samples of leachate frum the lower landfill ue.:e found to cartain  relatively
hlghmmtlasofmuixmm mercury, as as trace
levels of toluene, methylene chloride, and 1,2-dichlaropropene.

1.2.2 Upper Lardfill

A large portion of the waste deposited in the upper landfill was placed in six
unlined cells and organized into three rows of two cells each. The cells were
excavated through glacial till, clay, siltstone, and shale to a depth of about
18 ft. n\ewastemsmccadaxﬂcwereduthaﬂunsmllayumadaﬂy
basis. In arder to prevent surface drainage and ground water seepage from
entering the landfill from the hillside above, a trench was dug to a depth of
about 20 ft. around the western, northern, and eastern sides of the landfill.
Water collected in the trench was directed to a tributary of Carlin Creek
located immediately downgradient of the upper landfill. During the latter
maoflﬁfﬂlmﬁas,ﬂemwastmdwiﬂxmmm
with soil.

The upper landfill is underlain by low permeability glacial till. Ground water
ﬂwm;beneathmelmﬂfulmybedzsduzgedéoauyinmmnncreek. The
grourd water flow rate is approximately 8 x 107~ ft./day (0.03 ft./yr.).

Chenical analysis of leachate emanating from the sides of the upper landfill
revealed relatively high tions of sulfate, chloride, chromium, iron,
mrganaemzryamzut A].soprvsentmthelead’mtesanplsvexe
relatively high concentrations of organic campounds such as ene, toluene,
methylene chloride, trichloroethylene, and vinyl chlaride.

(1) O'Brien ard Gere Engineers Inc. Reports: "Hydrogeologic Investigation
Brocme County Industrial Park, Conklin, New York", March, 1984,
and "Phase IT Hydrogeologic Investigation - Broome Industrial Park,
Conklin, New York", February, 1985. Both are an file with NYSDEC.

(2) Refer to the reference in Appendix C.
(3) Refer to the reference in Apperdix G.
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2.0 PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND INTERVIERS

z.lmujmrynwsﬁqadm-smteudmlmds
2.1.1M,Yuﬂ(stxtzm;armmtofnwimmﬂzlmtimmm)

Avisittoﬂaemsmcofﬁceinuhany)levYarkyieldedveryfeapiecsof
relevant information. m.awm,mmwmmmmm
mmmmmmmofmdmmsmm. Mr. Forti reported

m.mﬁmﬂﬂtﬂzmvjﬂ y enter into a consent agreement
with the Town of Conklin to perform an Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
.at the landfills. mmmtymﬂdlﬂcetodevalcpan' i on
ﬂméma:rsmwﬂjmthelmﬂfﬂls,ardmmfmvﬂlhthdppay
for the clearup of the landfills.

m.mrtialsosmtedmthevasmofant.wd:bmcuvedbamethe
lmﬂfnlardmfmnyhadatntimmmthelmmpm. He had
mtheardofmyirdtstrieﬁkwhadd\mpedineiﬁzerofthelmﬂfills, nor was
he aware of who the haulers were. His focus seemed to be the consent agreement
and begimning the cleanup process.

NOTE: umm.mmmmwmmmmrm
sitebcthasermdmtmelardimuasclcsedinlms, two newspaper articles
and the interview with Mr. Ulco (a former 1andfill operator) stated that the
landfill was in operation through 1977. The 1977 date is therefore assumed to
be correct.

2.1.2 Broome Courty Department of Bealth (DOH)

'mevisitmthenmanemmtym{bnrsiupsevmlpiazsofinfmdm. A
newspaper article from September 22, 1976 listed Oscar Ulco as the operator of
the landfill. Ancther newspaper article from November 3, 1976 indicated J. N.
Gimrimctammwsﬂemmmofﬁemm,mmct
being for one year.

(4) Refer to Apperdix G.
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A November 30, 1977 letter from Broame County DOH to Mr. Giammarino listed the

Giammarino address as 26 Pierce Street in Binghamton, and W
problem at the landfill.

In conversation with Mr. Ron Slotkin of the DOH, it was reported that Conklin
had used the lower property as a quarry prior to being a landfill. He indicated
that Graydon Tampkins, the Conklin Superintendent of Water, may have additional
information.

2.1.3 Conklin Water Department

An interview was conducted with Mr. Graydon Tampkins, Superintendent of the
Conklin Water Department. Mr. TampKins has been involved with the Conklin
Iandfill since the early 1970s when the town was considering putting in ancther
landfill. He spoke from memory, and produced ne supporting documents.

Mr. Tampkins said that the lower landfill was initially used as a_guarry.
During its operation as a landfill, there was 1S tor on duty. Town
Highway Department personnel would unlock it in the morning and lock it at
night.

The upper landfill had two operators; Oscar Ulco for 4 yrs., and J. N.
Gilammarino for 1 yr. Mr. Ulco was apparently a very careful operator and never
allowed industrial wastes to be dumped at the site, although same local
construction campanies were allowed to dump debris into the landfill.

2.2 Individual Interviews
2.2.1 Oscar Ulco

A telephone interview with Oscar Ulco, former landfill operator, revealed same
further information. Mr. Ulco operated the upper landfill from October, 1971

through Octaber, 1976. The landfill consisted of several trenches into which

garbage was placed. Ground water was diverted around the landfill through the
use of diversion ditches, thus minimizing leachate generation.

Haulers during Mr. Ulco's temure as operator included Suburban Sanitary, Joe's
Disposal Service, and Gary Partz. No industrial wastes were disposed of at the
site, although same businesses sent their wastes (cardboard baxes, etc.) to the
landfill.

When Giammarino (the next operator) took over, he filled in the diversion

ditches with solid waste and was shut down by within a year due to leachate
problems.
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2.2.2 Remmeth G. Webbd

A telephone interview with Kemneth G. Webb, whose family owned the property
before it was used as a landfill, provided further information. The Webb
famllyomedthe1arxif111propertyupurrtllthe'1b\mof0aﬂclmbm3ght1tm
the late 1950's. The Webbs had farmed the land prior to selling it to the Town
of Conklin.

Mr. Webb worked for Oscar Ulco when he ran the upper landfill. The haulers
that he remembered using the landfill included: Suburban Sanitary from
Kirkwood, Joe's Disposal Service fram Montrose, Conklin Disposal, Gary Portz,
and Malicheck from Casper Creek. Malicheck hauled for Binghamton Container.
The only other industry that Mr. Webb knew of which disposed of wastes at 'the
landfill was Vindale, a campany that built house trailers.

Mr. Webb stated that he occasionally saw unauthorized trucks dumping in the
lower landfill (run by the Town of Conklin), but did not know who they were or
what they were dumping. He also reported that Suburban Sanitary disposed of
bulk liquids in the landfill.

2.3 Generator Survey

An interview with Mr. Kenneth G. Webb, a former employee of the upper landfill
cperator, identified two industries which disposed of wastes at the Conklin
Iandfill, Binghamton Container and Vindale.

Binghamton Container Company, located at 1240 Conklin Road, Binghamton, New
York, is a division of Chesapeake Corporation of Virginia. They are
manufacturers of corrugated containers and displays, falling into SIC Codes
2653 and 3993. SIC Code 2653 is titled corrugated and solid fiber boxes, while
C 3993 is titled signs and advertising displays. Industries in these categories
\/ do not typically generate large amounts of hazardous wastes or use hazardous
\, emicals as raw materials. However, they do use industrial glues which

contain same solvent type materials, and Binghamton Container can therefore be
considéred a possible generator.

. Little is known about Vindale other than what Mr. Webb said in his interview.

Q He described the campany as a house trailer builder, and stated that they
disposed of wood, fabric, empty glue buckets, etc. Industrial glue would
contain mumerous solvent type materials, and Vindale can therefore be
considered a possible generator. f
A Broame County Industrial Directory was obtained from the Broome County
Chamber of Cammerce. Likewise, a listing of the businesses in Broame County
was obtained from MacRae's Industrial Guide. Both of these directories list
mmerms}:usws&smthewmty, manyofwhldmprobablyusesolventsasxaw
materials or produce waste streams containing solvents. However, there is no

N evidence linking any of them with either of the Conklin ILandfills.
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In the course of conducting the interviews, several haulers of municipal solid
waste were identified. These included Conklin Disposal, Gary Portz, Suburban
Sanitary Service, Joe's Disposal Service, and Malicheck. Nane of these haulers
were specifically identified as hauling hazardous wastes to the Conklin
landfills. It is possible, however, that hazardous materials were hauled mixec
with mmicipal solid wastes, and the above haulers may therefore have carted
hazardous wastes to the landfills inadvertently or otherwise.

Telephone numbers for the generators and haulers are as follows: (5)

Binghamton Container Camparny 607/775-1550

Vindale Unknown

Oonklin Disposal 607,/724-2507| -
Portz 607/724-2507,

Suburban Sanitary Service 607/775-3535

Joe's Disposal Service 717/879-2984

Malicheck Unknown

NoteﬂBtCorﬂdinDisposalmﬂGaIyPortzhaveﬂlesametele;hmmemmberarﬂ
may be the same company.

2.4 Title Search

The title search was subcontracted to Monroe Abstract and Title Corporation of
Binghamton, New York. Their full report is included as Apperdix B.

The history of the property, from Broame Courtty records, is as follows:

Floyd Webb and Alice Webb conveyed 170 acres less 5 acres to George R. Wekx
by deed dated March 27, 1920 and recorded in Liber 233 of Deeds, Page 170.

George R. Webb conveyed to George R. Webb and Ada M. Webb 170 acres less 5
acres and less the parcel described in Liber 390 of Deeds, Page 90 by deed
recorded Angust 1, 1947 in Liber 613 of Deeds, Page 510.

Gearge R. Webb and Ada M. Webb corveyed 79.97 acres to the Town of Conklin
by deed recorded November 14, 1960 in Liber 1028 of Deeds, Page 572.

The Town of Conklin presently owns the landfill property.

2.5 Potentially Respansible Party Identification

Parties identified by information abtained during this PRP search who may be
r%poz?sible for dep051t;mg hazardous waste at the Conklin Iandfill include the
landfill owner, Ws, WWMQS, and pos____s—_lp_lg,_waslze

-

(5) Broame County Chamber of Cammerce, "Directory of Industry, Broame County,
New York", Octcber, 1985.
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generators. Parties identified dquring this search and their involvement with
the site are as follows:

( f;:;? ’ ) L/
\N\n‘v) \rﬂf\{mjrsaa»{ (g fm _

Party Site Involvement

Town of Conklin Property Owner/Iandfill Operator
Oscar Ulco Iandfill Operator

J. N. Giammarino Iandfill Operator

Conklin Disposal Waste Hauler

Gary Portz Waste Hauler

Suburban Sanitary Service Waste Hauler

Joe's Disposal Service Waste Hauler

Malicheck Waste Hauler

Binghamton Container Possible Industrial Disposer
Vindale Possible Industrial Disposer

Call the J. N. Giammarino Construction Company, determine who the person in
charge of the site was during the time Giammarino had the contract to
operate the upper landfill, and interview that person.

Obtain information on the waste stream of the Binghamton Container Campany,
if available.

Obtaininformatimregardingthevindale&npanymferredtobym-. Webb as
having disposed of materials at the site.

Interview each of the waste haulers and obtain available information on the
cammercial and industrial activities from which they collected wastes to be
hauled to the Conklin Iandfilis.,

Obtain available information on the waste streams of the industries
identified by the waste haulers.

g

! r
’ | jj/ &
o AN ~ /f/ ’/\\/j Q] E (/1./ i C
AN 2/@ ,
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INTERVIERER: Mr. Joseph Forti, New York State Department of
Envirormental Caonservation
518/457-3296

Albany, New York
INTERVIEWER: Richard McCracken, ICF
CIRCOMSTANCES : 8/25/86 - 1:30 ™M

Interview occurred at the NYSDEC Albany office. Discussior
centered on enforcement actions at Conklin Landfill.

INTERVIEW SUMMARY:

The DEC will shortlyenterintoaconsentorde.rwiththe'ltxmofconklinto
perform an RI/FS at the landfills and clean them up. Broame County would like
to build an industrial park on the 600 acres suwrrourding the landfill. They
have had O'Brien and Gene do a hydrogeologic study of the area to determine the
extent of contamination. "Unofficially" Mr. Forti said the County is willing
to pay $1.5 million to clean up the landfills. The County has apparently made
acamnitmenttothe'l‘mmofcorﬂdintopayforthecleanuponceﬂiecusent
agreement is signed.

Mr. Forti has been involved with the site as an enforcement action for the past
1-1/2 to 2 yrs. Prior to that, the Kirkwood office of DEC had jurisdiction
over the site. Ilarry Iepak is the contact at the Kirkwood office, but he has
sent all of his information to Albany.

Mr. Forti was aware of a Mr. Webb, who lives beside the landfill. He thought
that Mr. Webb's family had owned the landfill property before it was sold to
Conklin and Mr. Webb had been an Operator at the landfill. Mr. Forti did not
know his first name or telephone mumber.

M@Amionllmdformwwtmtmmi%; She has

Mr. Forti did not know why the landfill had closed in 1975. In fact, he was
surprised to hear it may have been forced to Close by DEC since enforcement
Closure of a landfill was a difficult process back in 1975. All of the records
fortheKir}moodDECofficewered&ctroyedina fire in 1981, so it is
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PRP INTERVIEN '

INTERVIEREE: Mr Ronald Slotkin, Broome County Department of Health
607/772-2887
Binghamton, New York

INTERVIEHER: Richard McCracken , ICF

CIRORESTANCES : 8/26/86 — 2:00 BM
Interview occurred at the Broame County DOH offices.
Discussion regarding Conklin landfills.

INTERVIEW SOMMARY:

Mr. Slotkin has been acguainted with the site since April, 1986. No one
pr&sartlywiﬂuﬂlemtywimanyexperie:newiﬂuﬂecorﬂdinumpssite
dating further back.

'Ihelmerlmﬁfillwasusedasaquaxrybytheto&mpriortoitsbeingusedas

a dmp. The usage of the upper property prior to its being used as a landfill
is unknown.

Mr. Slotkin is in the process of setting up a camputer program which will
classify industries in the County and their associated waste streams. Once
written, this program will allow tracing of contaminated grouad water back tc
its source.

Mr. Slotkin referred me to Graydon Tampkins, the Conklin Superinterndent of
Water, as a source who has been with the town for quite a while and may have
more informatiaon.

)
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PRP INTERVIER
INTERVIEREE : Graydon TampKins, Conklin Superintendent of Water
607/775-3454
Conklin, NY
INTERVIFTER: Richard McCracken, ICF
CIRCOOMSTANCES : 8/27/86 = 9:00 AM

Interview occwrred at Conklin Town Ball. Discussion |
regarding Conklin landfills.

INTERVIEW SOMMARY:

Mr. TampKins has been involved off ard on with the Conklin Landfill since the
early 1970's when the town was considering putting another landfill near the
present two. The third landfill was never canstructed. The upper landfill ha:
two separate operators; Oscar Ulco and J. N. Giammarino (a construction
campany) . Ulco operated the dump for four years, while Giammarino operated ths
landfil] for the last year of its use. Haulers of mmicipal solid waste for
the Town of Conklin included Conklin Disposal, Gary Portz, and Suburban
Sanitary Service of Kirkwood.

The lo«werlardfillwasusedbythetomof():xﬂ(linasaquarrypriortoits
being turned into a town dump. This first of two landfills never had an
operator. 'metownhighwaydeparmentwo.ﬂdtmlockthedmxpinthemming,
lock it at night, and occasionally cover the garbage with soil.

Mr.%npkirsstatedﬂutmindustrismreallouedtominﬂ)elwnl,
altha.x;hscmelocalccrstnmmcmpamsdmpeddebrlsthere Oscar Ulco was
apparently a very careful operator, and never allowed barrels or industrial
wastes to be dumped at the site.

No permits were issued (or needed) to dump at the site. No citizen camplaints
were ever received regarding dumping at the landfill.
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FRP INTERVIER
INTERVIEKREE: Oscar Ulco
607/775-2907
Conklin, NY
INTERVIFRER: Richard McCracken, ICF
CIRCIMSTANCES : 8/27/86 - 11:30 AM

Interview conducted by telephone regarding his operation of
the Upper Conklin landfill.

INTERVIEW SORMPRARY:

Mr. Ulco operated the upper landfill from October, 1971 through October, 1976.
The landfill itself consisted of several trenches into which the garbage was
placed. Mr. Ulco dug a diversion ditch upgradient of the trenches to collect
ground water and divert it around the deposited mmicipal solid waste. This
prevented the generation of leachate, which was not a problem during the time
Mr. Ulco operated the landfill. He also sloped the top of the disposal
trenches such that rairwater ran off the top rather than infiltrating the
garbage.

Haulers quring Mr. Ulco's tenure as operator included Suburban Sanitary, Joe's
Disposal Service, and Gary Portz. Only mmicipal sclid waste and waste from
local businesses (cardboard boxes, etc.) were accepted during the October,
1971 to October, 1976 time periocd. Several times haulers tried to bring in
barrels or industrial wastes, but Mr. Ulco would not let them. He covered the
waste each day and checked the cover each morning. Never did he see any
evidence that wastes had been dumped overnight. The landfill was kept locked
during non—operating hours, further discouraging off-hour dumping.

When the next operator (Giammarino) tock over, he filled in the diversion

ditches with garbage which led to a leachate problem and the landfill was shut
down within a year.
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PRP INTERVIEW

INTERVIEWEE Kermmeth G. Webb
607/775-1503
Conklin, New York

INTERVIERWER: Richard McCracken, ICF

CIRCIMSTANCES:: 9/4/86 - 12:45 BM
Interview canducted by telephane regarding operation of the

INTERVIEN SOMMARY: -

Mr. Webb's family owned the landfill property up until the Town of Conklin
bought it in the 1950's. The land was farmed when owned by the Webbs.

The lower property was initially used as a quarry by the Town of Conklin, afte-
which landfilling operations cammenced. The upper property was used as a
landfill only.

Mr. Webb worked for Oscar Ulco when he operated the upper landfill. Haulers at
that time included Suburban from Rirkwood, Joe's Disposal Service from
Montrose, Conklin Disposal, Gary Portz, and Malicheck fram Casper Creek.

Suburban occasionally brought in bulk liquids, the camposition of which Mr.
Webb was uncertain. Malicheck hauled from Binghamton Container, and Mr. Web:
was also uncertain of the material being dumped.

The only industry that Mr. Webb knew of which disposed of wastes at the
landfill was Vindale, a campany that built house trailers. They brought in
wood, fabric, empty glue buckets, etc.

Mr. Webb lives next to the landfill and has never seen or heard any evidence of
suspicious dumping. When the town was running the lower landfill, he would
occasionally see unauthorized trucks dumping there, but he could not identify
them. The town left the gate open all day and no attendant on duty, so it was
easy for anyone to dump in the landfill. :

Mr. Webb also said the reasan for the final shutdown of the landfill was

leachate generation. This ocarrred within a year after Ulco left as the
landfill operator.
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RICHARD G. ELLISON
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MONROE ABSTRACT & TITLE CORPORATION

SEP 81980

59.61 Cournt Street
Binghamton, New York 13= .
(607) 7235557

(607) 723-3661

PAUL D. MOONAN

Presiden:

September 5, 1986

SRW Associates, Inc.
2793 Noblestown Road

Pittsburgh, PA 15205
Attn: Archie M. Richardson, Jr., PE
Vice President
RE: Town of Conklin

Landfill Sites

Site No. 356

Work Assignment No. 334-24:2

Project: EPA Contract Nc.
68-01-6939

Dear Mr. Richardson:
In reply to your letter of August 22, on the above cz:z-
tioned matter, we have performed the followinc:

A. Searched the Grantor Indices in the Broome County
Clerk's Office from January 1, 1240 to November 14, 19€C
against the names George Webb and Ada Webb and searched froc
November 14, 1960 to September 4, 1986 at 8:59 A.M. againes:
the Town of Conklin.

B. Examined the Broome County Tax Map Records which
indicates that the Town of Conklin owns Parcel shown as Tax
Map Number 4-11-S2 containing 79.97 acres. (copy enclosed)

C. Obtained copies of the following deeds:

1) George R. Webb and Ada M. Webb to George R. Webb a=2
Ada M. Webb, hustand and wife, as tenants by the entirety,
Liber 613 of Deeds, page 510.

2) George R. Webb and Ada Webb to The Broome County

Humane Society and Relief Association, Liber 390 of Deeds,
page 90, (parcel excepted).
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Archie M. Richardson, Jr.
September 5, 1986
Page 2

3) George R. Webb and Ada M. Webb to Oswell H. Blais and
Doris A. Blais, husband and wife, Liber 613 of Deeds, page
491, (l.41 acres conveyed).

4) George R. Webb and Ada M. Webb to Town of Conklin,
Liber 1028 of Deeds, page 522, (79.97 acres).

5) Appropriation by the State of New York Liber 1051 of
Deeds, page 699 description and map.

6. The Town of Conklin to the County of Broome, Liber
1513 of Deeds, page 129.

7. The Town of.Conklin to the County of Broome, Liber
1531 of Deeds, page 113 (Fee and Easement).

211 of the above copies are enclosed herewith.

The history of the property as appears from the Broome
County Records is as focllows:

Floyd Webb and Alice Webb conveyed 170 acres less 5 acres
to George R. Webb by deed dated March 27, 1920 and recorded
in Liber 233 of Deeds, page 170.

George R. Webt conveyed to George R. Webb and Ada M. Wwebb
170 acres less 5 acres ancé less the parcel described in Liber
390 of Deeds, page 90 by deed recorded August 1, 15947 in Liber
€13 of Deeds, page 510.

George R. Webb and Adz M. Webb conveyed 79.97 acres to
the Town of Conklin by deed recorded November 14, 1960 in Liber

.1028 of Deeds, page 572.

We also enclose herewith our bill orn the above captioned
matter.

Very truly yours,
MONROE ABSTRACT & TITLE.CORPORATION
Ao ‘

Norma E. Buck
Vice President

NEB/mmk

enc.
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Together with the appurtenances and olf
of the Arst part in and o said premises,

the estate and rights of the part

To bave and 1o bold the premises hergin

granted wnto the party of the
secord part, its successors

end assigns forever.

And gaid GEORGE R. WEBB and ADA M, WEEB

covenant  .as follows:

Firet, That the party enjoy the said premises;

of the second part shall quietly
Second, That said GEORGE R. WERB and ADA M. WEEB

uill forever Warrant the title to said premniszes.

In Witness Whereo!, the parties
hand s and seals

In Errsmrr of

of the first part have

hereunto set their
the day and year first above written.

_g).;x/lz/:—{ ﬁ l/‘//r/

o ) -‘, L g ‘, Rde % }}JIH/’

a ' o1

! S ; d
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BTl fl e e _
State of New Yeork On this 1htn day of HNovember
County of Broome HNineteen Hundred and Sixty
bejore me, the eubscriber, personally appeared )

GEORGE R. WEBB and ADA N, WERB

Lo me personally knoun and known to me to be the same persons
who executed the within dnstrument, and ¢ hey Beverally
tomethat _ they _executed the samae. - :

. Do o1 /o,

Xotary Public

descrived in and
Ynowledged .

-
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ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL DF LAND situste on the westerly
8ide of Conklin Road in the Town of Conklinm, County of Broome and
State of New York bounded and described as follows:
Beginning 8t an iron pin set in the westerly bounds of

Conklin Rosd said point bging located 540,00 feet northerly from its
intersection with the line between property of Clelland Osgood on the
south and Oswald and Doris A. Blais on the morth and running;
THENCE north 83 @egrees 54 minutes west (88 referred to the magnetic
meridian of August 1946) slong the northerly line of 1ot # 6 as shown
on 2 map entitled "Subdivieion of Lands of George R. Webd" a distance
of 781.60 feet to an iron pin set in the easterly bounds of property
ol the Delaware, Lackawadna, and Western Railroad Co,;
THENCE north 1 degree 40 minutes west along the gaid easterly bounds
of the Delaware,;Lackauanna and Western Reilroad Co. & distance of
50.46 feet to an iron pin; 4
TRENCE south B3 degrees 54 minutes east a distance of 791.33 feet to
an iron pin set in the westerly bounds of Conklin Roa¢;
THENCE south 9 degf;e:.és Eiﬁ;teu west along the westerly boundé of
Conklin Road & distance of 50.09 feet to the point or place of
becinning.
CONTAINING 0.90 acre of land be the same more or lea;.

Being & portion of the same premises conveyed by Gecrge R,
Web: and Ada M. Webb to George R. Webb and Ade K. Webb, husband ang
wife, 8s tenants by the entirety, by deed dated August 1, 1946, and
recorded in the Broome County Clerk's Office August &, 1946 in Book
613 of Deeds at page 510,

There 18 also conveyed ALL THE RYGHT TITLE AND INTEREST of
the grantors in and to the 'right of way and crcgsing over the lande of

the Delauaré, Lackawanna and Western Railroad Company and its successor

| which 881d right of way and crossing is located 786 feet more or less

from the westerly bounds of Conklin Road and is adJjacent to and on the

west of the above deacribed'0.9o acre easement and right of way.

8 1028 nzx 573
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This Fndenfisre, - pmsors
: ;e : .« wowun l"{‘i:yel
o wmr FLEEREL |

_\ade Ahe l4th

e, o enpens/dad @

MNinetecn Hundred und. Sixty - g

4 - F Cols ﬁﬁ&
WEEB and ADA H. WERS of the Towd/of Conklim,

Between GEORGE R.

0. Address: R.D. 1, Conklin, New York)

: : Broome County, New York (p.

i . : parties of the firat part, and

L ) THB TOWN OF CONKLIN, 8 municipal corporstion gituated in the County

of Broome and State of_New York,

party © of lhe second puart,
firat part,in consideration of -

one = = = = = =“==°-°*°-° ----—------Du"ur (§1.00 )
Iunful;uuueyo/thcIWJlesuurs,and other good 8nd valuable consideration
puid by the party aof the secand parl. do Rereby grant and releuseunto the
purt of the sccond part, its Buccessors arulaxﬂgnx/urarr,au
{ THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND gituate on the westerly sice of Conklin

own of Conklin, County of Broo

Witnesseth that the partles of the

Roud 4n the T me and Stete of New York

| bounded ard describec as follows:
1n set in the westerly bouncs of the

' Becinning at an iron

« wemrie et b b e

. Deloware, Lackawanna &nd western Railroa? Co. at its intersectlon with

U .
i the division line between lands of Custer and Mery C. Bozon on the

orth ané runming:
ferred to the magnetic

south and George R. Webdb on the B

THENCE north BL degrees 02 minutes west (as Te
9u46) along the ssid division liné a distance of

meridian of August 1

3607.36 feet to 8D 1ron'pini'

THENCE north 5 degrees 41 minutes east along jands of Georse R. Webb

red Smith a distance of 958.78 feet to an 4ron pin;

and Heirs of AL

b

THENCE south 83 degrécs 57 minutes east along lands of Onofrio and

Helen Desimone a distance of 3569.24 fe

he Delaware, Lackawanns &nd Hester

et to an iron pin get in the

[TV URpTIT

n Railroad'Co.;
of the

westerly bounds of t

THENCE south 1 desgrce 58 minutes east along the westerly bounds

Deloware, Lackawanna and Western Railroad Co. a distance of 960.84 ;

fect to the point oT place of beginning. N
game more Or less.

CONTAINING 79.97 acres of land be the

her with a permanent essement and right-of—nay'bounded

Toget
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[ e e - “ JHOOME COUNTY, s
. Recordedonthe §  day o
] EW CTE DEPARTMENT OF TTLLIC W ath 18 at s Coday
i N YORK STATE DEPAxTNENT & FUE1.:C C HrEM, in chl’/ll{/‘o[,c‘; !

BUREAU CF RIGHTS OF WAY ~XNL TLASS, onpage-d examined
. LL 2 Clerk
] APPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY RY THE PECPLE OF THEZ STATE OF NIW YCR

DISCEIPTICRS ANT VWiaPS

Tad . -

« PROJELT: VAT RS $iR5ZL FGS v
‘ ¥ ; :
ONELIY ' 271 326,330 SN
LB, b21 S
fcw" COUFTY 4 (.)\
L,\
: A
l NOTICZ ¢F sPFETIPLAT 1‘
Pursuant to the statute se: fo-th iz the eri<wve cescriptions and &mEps N
T0: - . ‘
Z0RGE R. WEB3 R.D. 1 _
JA M. WEEB 4 Conklin, N.Y.
}Jm oF CONYITH - Conklin_. .
Broams County, K.Y.
2AX® ROTICE that on the _ 2% day of __ January ; 19__62 , there was filed im

the office of the Department of State a certified copy of each g, the bev, ignated
descriptions and maps of property; and that on the ___ day of Aﬁé 8 !9625 . 19,
there was filed in the office of the clerk of the eccunty, ir which such property ie
situated, a eopy of each of such descriptions anc maps.

TAKE FURTHER HOTICE that title to the property, easements, interests or righte
described in said descriptions and maps vested in Tho People of the State of Kew York upce
such filing in the office of said county clerk.

SUPERIRTERDERT OF PUBLIC WORKS
OF THE STATE CF NEW JO°K

‘ Dated: AUG 8 1962 ‘f '

A . o'l' ..
o - : TMresto- ~aqg: > R s
l ST AAPS e DOUA eztos, TuTas Righte of Way and Claims
001887
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All that pleee or parcel of property hersilpafter designated es Parocel Mo, 326,
Bituate i the Tomm of Conklip, County of Broome, State of Hew Yapk. Being party
of the property designated as f.ot Bo. &=l on Master Rap of the Brooss County

fax Rap, @5 8bomn o3 the acovapanying sap mnddescrided as follows]

Paroel Mo, 326 .

Beginiing @t & polmt being an iror on the Westerly toundary of the existing Conklin
State Higturay Ho, 421, at the intersection of the said boundary with the divisien
line between the property of Leland h. Dix and Virgirie A. itz (rmputed owmmers)

- on the Borth and the property of George H. Webd and ada R. Hebd (reputed omars)

on the Soutk, sald point being 25% fect distant Westerly measured at right angles,
from staticn 276+582 of the hersinaftar desoribed gurvey base lins of the proposed
reconstruction of & part of the Conklin State Highway Ro. &21; thanoe HeBtorly
along said division line 11t feet to & point 36,4 feet distant Westerly ssasured

.at right angles from staticn 278+55% of said base lipe; thenoo S.,01025'E, 695 -

feet to apoint &z fect distant HeBterly measured at right angles froz statlen
285+50 of sald base line; thanoe S,03°30'E, 122% feet to 8 point on the divigiam
line betweer the property of George R, Webb and Ada H, Webt (reputed osners) em
the North and tre property of Oswall H. Blais ant Doris A.Blais (reputed ownears)
on the South, the last mentlonsd point being 38.6 feet distant Westerly measured
at right angles froe station 286+72% of the said base line; thenocs Basterly alexg
g8id division lipe 1L2 feet te &n irom pt 1ts interssotior with the Westerly -
boundary of said existing highway, the last mecticned point belng 25 feet distant
Westerly mecasured at rignt angles froo staticn 2864712 of the sald base line; -
thence Northerly aleng the sald highway toundary 8172 feet to the point of be-
girring; being 115432 Square Peet = 0,265 aores more or less, ’

ent 5 - Dra; .

A permanent earement tc be exercise2 in, on ani over the property above delineated
ar? he—einafter describec ror tbe purpcse of oonstructing, reconstrusiing and
palz:iairning therecr & dralinage ditch ard drainige Btrucsures, togetiher with appar-
tencnces, in and to all that plece or parcel of property hereinafter designatscd as
Parcel Fo. 33, situate in tne Towm of Conk>ir, County of Broome, State of Mew Yerk,
as showr on the accompanying sap and describecd as folliows:

‘ Parcel Mo, 330

Bezir-izg at a poir: withirn the lards of Oeorge B. Webt and Ada R, Webd (Peputed
onmers) salc polnt being 4C.9 feet dlstent Westerly mensured at rignt ang~es fro=
gration 255+585 of the hereinafter described survey bate line of the proposel recan-
structior of a part of the Conxilz Stute Hignway Nc, LZl; thence through the property
07 Gecrge H. Webt anc Aza H, web: (reputed owsers; the followlng courses ard dis:-
mnoes; S,B5°07'W, 365.1 feel to 8 point LO4 feet diptant Westerly peasLred &t right

. anglee from @tatlon 285+3c of seld oase line; thence $.01°53'5, 25 fest to & poirt

4CL feet distart Westerly measured at rigmt angles froc stztlon 286+13 of said

base line, tnance K, 88°C7'E. 363.8 feet to 8 point 4L,2 feet distant Westerly :
measured at right angles fros statlon 286+13 of said base line; thence K.03°30 i,

25 feet to the polint of begimning; being 9075iSquare Fest = C.208 acres eore or less,

-BESFRVINS, hewever, to the cwmer ©f the property, the right and privilage o?

using this property providing the exercise of sych right and privilege does not,

in the opinion of the superinteniant of public works, or other authorized represecte-
ative acting for the people of the siate of Mew York or its assigns, interfere wit®
or prevant the user and eiercise of the rights herelnbefore desoribed.

The above msntiomed survey base line 15 a portion of the survey tase line feor the

. 88id propos=& reconstruction of a part of thbe Conklin State Highway Ho. 421, Comnty

of Broome, as shown an & map and gl&n op file in the offisce of the State Departasent
of Public Works and descrived as follows:

Beginring @t statlor 20.+:C back = 2614C7.22 ahond; thense L.01°>3'E. 2B47.78

. feet to Fatlon 289+55 buck = 26%+ 54.99 aheud,

801831
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@ NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS o
I DESCRIPTION AND MAP FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY
. CCNKLIS STATE HIGEWAY MC. 421 HROOME COUNTY
.

Parcal Ba. 326,330

GEORJE B. WEBB ANT ADa -M. WEBB
(Ropated Owsmor) Z

. - - ~ A
Deseriptions and map of property showing (1) Parcel Mo, 326 to be adquired infee, mod {2} @ -
Parcel Mo. 330 in and to which an easemsnt as hereinabove defined is ‘be esquifed, essh - ...
of whioh the superintendent of publit works deess necessary to bs msquired by appropriatied .

highmay

in the pame of the pscple of the ataje of Hew York for purposes coamneoted uith the !

syctee of the etate of Ne=v York pursuant to Seotion 30 of ths Highway law, T e ST
There 1s excepted from this appropristion all the right, title and toterest, if any, of the Unied Sams of
e Pursuant to stadite uzmm.mmmmmmmmmammd' J
public works, the above descTiptions and map are bereby officially approved; and said descriptions and ths arigieal
tracing of this map are bereby officially filed in the office of the departmant of public warks. o
=N PREEENT : 4 -
— i ekt
D‘”,__.Aagzc};l.?__ 1922 R o LT, ol
™ ’ . . . G.B

m.mhmaw’mw :

R . T
: : ' i,y
- | bave compared tha foregoing copy of deecription @ wmmuWWmnhdh‘poma‘_"'

of the dopartment of public works and I do hereby carttfy the same to be a true and correct copy of sald &rigtnal - - <
and of ths whole thereo!. a e i B

: : SRR

l America in or to eald property. .
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.3 " ¢ to the lawvs of the State of Bew York, with offices located
B i..t i Governmesntal Plaza, Binghamton, Mew York 13901
‘; g
f rljar v
Tt é s ||
!E e w:‘;{ ‘ ‘
3 3 s parl 'y of the second psrt,

dlgeast— . o —=OKE Dollar  (§1.00——

' v Y * o . .
o o 1 e B =
Ghis Jndenture,
e e e o
<

Mnstesn Hundred and  Bighty-five

= > Botmws THE TOMH OF COMKLIN
S
T

@c N -
1 pursuant to .
_;I:'nicim. organized /KUK the laus of the State of Bev York, with
offices at the Towm Ball, Pown of Conklin, Conklin Road, Conklin,
“mov York 13748 ~ .
53 o parly  of the Arst part, end
- .

PHE COUNTY OF BROOME, & municipal corporation organized

532 [Bunrmerty (hat the parly  of the Arst part, in consideration of

!L'xfu mdney of the Unlted States, and other good and valuable consideration
‘paid by the party  of the second part,does  hereby remise, release and quitelaim
‘E_ltq_thlga’fy of the second parl, its successors ead gssigrs forerer, BELX
ﬁ'm SHAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAKD situate in the Toam of Conklin,
5;;gcnnj&:nnty, Bev York described in Schedule °A° attached hareto.
s iy u

B Koo

: )

w1310 22l
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"7 SCHEDULE °A° : !

All thuse preces or parcels of land hereinafter desrgnated as Porcel Ro's. 1, 2C,
3. aL, ond SE, si1tuste in the Town of Conklin, County of Broome, State of Bew Yort, 2t
ghown on the sCCompanying @ap end Gescribed as follows:

Parce! ®o. 1 (FLE)

bt

BEuIKNIRG at a point on the proposed Easterly boundary 8f the proposed Priamary
E Access Road, County Mighway Wo. 322, at the intersection of said boundary with the
@ivisron line between the property owned by The Town of Conklin (reputed owner) on the” Ty
morth and the property oened by Serafint Construction Co., lac. (reputed owner) on the 3 1
South, said point being 60+ feet Oistance Easterly, swasured 8t riont sngles, fros . i
station 65¢80 of the hereina’ter described Highway Lentzrline for the zanstruction of »
8 portion of the seid proposed Primary Access Roas, County Mrghaey ®o. 322 sa1C Point :
.of Besinning being tiesterly measured slonj $210 Owision lime, & dislance of 1,893 !
feet from 2 point at 11s intersection with the Hesterly *ightl-0%-way bouncary of the
Yelaaare and Hudson Railroad; thence Mesterly, along sb:id division line, & distonce of : -
120- feet t> 2 point 60+ feel Crstant Hesterly, measured at right angles, frum station .
65-B2 of $319 centerline; thence through the property cwned by $819 Tuam of Conklin
lrezuled owner) On 2 Curve 10 the right, having a racius of 4,252s feel, an arc
£1slence of 921y feet 1o a poINt 2% 115 Interseciion with the diviston linc between the
pTDerty oamze by $31E Towr 0of Conklin (reputedsmner) on the South anc the pruperty
Jwne¢ by Onofrio Desimone and Heler Uesimone (reputel owners) on the Rorth, the last
sentiones point being 60¢ feel distant Westerly, oeasu-ed 8t rigrl angles, froa
station 75430 of ssic¢ cente-line; thence fasterly alons the last ewnivoied division
Yine, 2 Sistence of 122+ fest to 3 pOIAL 3T 1TS 17lerseCl1ON wIlh 3e10 proposed
Casteriy boundsry of sa1¢ proposed County Mighway; the last oenrtionce point being 60+
teet cistant [asterly, =measures at rigrt angles, from station 8+85 of sard
A, terte-line; thence Southerly thrpugh the properly owned by sa3 Tow of Jonlhin
’ {reputec c=ner) on 2 curve 10 the left naving 2 racius of &,132- feet, an arc cistance
of §2)+ test tu tne PUIRT OF BEGIENIKG: be:ng 2.0275 acres, more o- less.

Parcel mc. 20 (PL_FOR S1UPE § ROAUSIDE UXAINAGE)
¢

BESIKNIRG al 2 poinl On Lhe proposec Hesterly dBuundary of the Drodosed Pramary
Access Road, Counly Highwsy %o. 322, 4l thr 1nterseltion of $810 bourdery wilh the
Givision line between the pruderty wwned by The Towm of (ank hia (reputet S=mer) on the
Bo-Lh an3 the property cwned by Serafiny Lonstruction Cu., InC. (ropulel uwner) or the
South, 38ic point being 60¢ feel distant westerly, ®mtasured 81 ~ignl gngles, froe
gtation 65983 of the hereinatter described Highway (enter e for the coratrection of
o portion of proposed Primary Access Road, County Hignway Bo. 327 <a1d Pornt of
Bejinniag being Wester Iy measured along sa1d division ‘iee. 2 drstonce of 2,013: feet
from 2 porat al 118 interseclion with the weslerly -'c~t-of-esy Buunde-y of the 1
Delaware an¢ Hudson Railroad; thence Wesierly, along 34°C Ziviston lire, a2 Oistance of
10+ fee: to 2 pont 70+ feet distant Westerly, msasured 3' righl engles, fmm station
£5382 of 210 conterlint; thenze Rortherly throuas the Druperiy tenel by s31d Towm of
Comklin (reputed owner) the follo=ing sia (6) course. ont @istences: (J]) Rurin 20
searee; OF minutes 05 seconds dest, & Gistance of 123+ feet to ¢ poant 100: teel
Cistent wviteriy, measured al rignl engles from statien $7-00 ot 261G center hine; (T)
tacnze domth O3 ceg-+¢ 06 minutes 05 seconds S2s1, a Oretsnce af 103 tect te o poInt
&= feel Cittant sesterly, messurec &t right engles, frum statron 6B ot a3

center hine; {3) tne=ce Rowsn 05 Oegrees 15 minutes; 06 tewon2: [ast,8 3vstence ot 103: "’:
feel tw 5 pornl 750 fest drstant w2sterly, measured al vignt endles, from station 89-0
ot 3210 center hing; (&) theacs Ro~in QU degree; 27 sinates 52 setun~s @it 8 fArstonce <
A of 30 feel to @ point 25¢ fest Crstant Westerly, @eatvured a1 ~ight engles, froe 3
E : station 720U of 32106 certer ine; (5) thenze @orth )3 g~qree. 02 minute: 50 (rconas ':1
Best, & 213tance of 105+ feel tn ¢ poant 1052 feel 21522 Bisterly, evgiurad ot ~ight ¥
angles, from statlron 7500 of s210 centerling; {6 treaie ortn 07 se-arery 14 @tnutee e
¢ se-onds fast, & €Gistanze of 229+ f(eet to & p~ral o' 1ML nlerie:110n wilh TA@ -
Civision liee Letweon the 5ridc ly tmned by $31€ S0wn of LiALIIE 1repotet e ) 0n TRt RNs
$Luth gns the properly vent: Dy (nof-to Desirons ans Mlet U tPueta (7=Duled vonery ) Reas
fn the Rarth, the 143% S+nl:on=2 putal being 93¢ Teel Acitond griles by, aegauren gl -j

-1~ enales, frum stetion 524 of ser0 cerzes Tirm . tAcacs Tavter by s'ong TR Yast .
B—cagnel Givision ing, 2 S3stante 0 35: ferl L @ DIMT 3l Nl Alersel VheA with -

TN serz rranoced Wegtenly bounZaty of $910 proposed Jautlv tUahesy, 'h tat! Bertivacy
. po-=t teing Ko fevl G150t eesleriy, Megsurel &1 1IN 7 jren, Teeat 130 pAXD oA
: $1°7 o=t tine, tnenze SOUthesly 47003 the 1aut Bort Ll S ogiery M 0wt L Lhe

1291 N2ty o “efius of Q.292- terl, on gr< Civlan.e 0 e el L U LAIR R ] A

Blu!a¥ing, Seing L. 5672 arre, mo"e 0 loss. L,\JJ.”-..J z

~:3513 130
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uith the appeirtenances and oll tho cstate and Aghts of tha party
af the Arat part in and Lo esid premiaes,

of the

8o bmwr gnd t8 Bmld the premizes herein gronted unto the partz B
cm{u rever.

oecond part, its BuCCessors

I Presency of

3z Binems Birreo!, the
party of the first part has ecauscd its corporate
seal to be hereunto affixed, and thcse presents
to b signed by its duly authorized officer
thiz 22nd day of October
HNineteen Hundred and Eighty-five

THE TOWN OF CONKLIN

s Kl A Ao ‘

8\.[.»:. }.o
fnxtr of Wrm forb ]-‘ On (ki .\.-xCerx day o
Coxty of AlneteeA Hundred and

before me peraonally came

to me personally knoun, who, being by me duly suorn, did depose and say that
he resides in that ke is

the of

the corporation described in, and which executed, the uithin lntrumen! that bhe

krows the seal of said corporation; that the seal offized to said lastrunient is

such corporate seal; that it mas go affixed by order of the Bourd of lirectors

of said corporationr; end that he signed name thereto by like order.

STATE OF NEW YORX: §S.:
COUNTY OF BROOME : °c :

On this 22nd day of October 1985, before me personally came
Dorothy Steere, Supervisor, anc Carol Osterhout, Town Clerk of the
Town of Corklin, and bemg duly and sevcrally swvorn, deposes and says:
Dorothy Steere that she is the Supervisor of said Town and Carol
Osterhout that gheis the Town Clerk of gaid Town, that they reside in
the Town of Conklin, in the County of Broome and State of New York;
that they are acquainted with the seal of said municipal corporation

and that the seal fixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal,

and was fixed to said instrument by resolution of the Town Board of
the Town of Conklin and that they signed their names to said instru-
ment @8 Supervisor and Town Clerk of said Town by like authority and
acknovledged the execution thereof.
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Thiis Fudenture,

Afade the 313 day of Ray
Ancteen Hundred and Righty-8ix
Brtmeen

THE TOWHE OF COEKLIE, a mamicipal

@ corporation organized under he laws of the Btate of Bev York, baviag its
principal offices on Conklir Road, Conxlin, Bev York 13748,

party of the first part, and

(i

COUNTY OF BROOMZ, & municipal corpcration, organized under the lavs of
the Btate of Hev York, having its principal offices ip the Brocae Coumty Office
Building, Government Plaza, Binghazton, Hev York 13502,

party of the second part,
Bttueaarlh that the party  of the Aral part,in consideration of

OEE AXD 00/100- Dollar  (§1.00 )
luteful moneyof the United States, ané otber good and valushle considerstion

paid by the part y of the second parl,does  hereby grant and release unto the
party of the second par!, its beirs, successors and assign» forerver, mll

&ZF¥ ATTACEID:
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Goprtims wsdth the eppurtonsnees end all tho estato and Fghts of the party
ef the Arol part in and to eald premises,

@o bate axd 2 P ghe premizes Aoreln gronted mmto the party of tha
sevond part, its beirs, successors end essigns forevar.

Amd the party of tha first part covsnanis @y followss:
Tt That the party  of the second part akall quietly enjoy the said premises;

rroxh Tha! the party of tha first part will forsver Barraxt the title to said
premises.

. JnPresencey of
J ' - ‘ P Ba Winrss Birrral, g,
party of the first part Aos eaused it2 corporute
eeal to be hereurnto affixed, and these presexrts

y . ' . to be signed by its duly authorized officer
?m this 13 day ef May
Nineleen Hundred ard Eighty-Six

/YTOWR_OF CORIZLIN

i | | O,O,‘»t':‘"to"ij mM:/dﬂﬁ /?\’f}‘."’(
’ su

isor

Staty of Hew ‘ﬂ On this 13 dgy of May
@axtty &f Brocee County | ™ Atneteen Hundred end Bighty-Six ]

3 before me personally eam

_:': /o € perso d ¢ Do:oth?'luue
q to me personally knowun, who, being by mie duly suvrn, did depose ond eoy that
; : ghe &= resides in Conklin, Bew York that 8 he iz

E the Supervisor of the ®wn of Conklin
. the corporatiun described in, and which execuled, the uithin Instrument: that &e
: &nows the seal of said ecvrporation: that the seul affired tv suid Instrument is
such corporate seal; that it was sv affixred by order of the Beard of Directors
of eaid corporution; and that  he sigued uanie thereto by like order.
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N BROOME COUNTY CLBK: SS -
- . Records Office heagcd on the EQ day o !fl_\(
p Becording Page . at 3— o'clchy H. {n Liber of
- 4 age . e d
»‘:':-3 Type of Instrument: and charged as follovs:
F;'\
[ ‘;"“‘: BRecording Charget \\k{__ Wortgage amouat: § .
- 6‘1 a3 .
Cross Reference: Exempt: Yes __ Bo ___ 'E_
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ecave- 7/17/85

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ssezcr Conklin Dumps Site
From Karen Suay e

To Memo to the File

I spoke to Mr. Robert Denz of the Broome County Health Department
concerning land area irrigated by supply wells drawing from the
aquifer of concern within a 3-mile radius. To the best of Mr. Denz's
knowledge, no land in that drea is being irrigated. Mr. Denz referrez
me to the Cooperative Extension Coordinator for confirmation of that
statement. I spoke with Mr. David Bradstreet from the Cooperative

Extension Coordinator's office and he confirmed the statement that
no land in that area is being irrigated.

601360

PA Foren 13206 (Rowv. 3-76)
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Henry G. Williamsg
Commssioner

June 6, 1985

Ms. Melonie Sviatyla

Broome County Health Department
One Wall Street

Binghamton, NY 13801

Re: HWater Supplies
Conklin T, Broome County

Dear Ms. Sviatyla:

This letter will serve to confirm our discussions of June 3,
1985 regarding public and private water supplies in the vicinity
of the Conklin Dumps, Conklin T., Broome County. Based on our discus-
sions it is my understanding that:

1.) .The Conklin Water District wells are developed in the
glacial outwash (overburder).

2.) The Conklin W.D. is interconnected with the Binghamton
Wzter Supply.

3.) Approximately 50 private wells (in the overburden agquifer)
exist in the vicinity of the landfill. A waterline exten-
sion would be needed to provide an alternate water source
to these individuals.

Please advise me in writing, if any of the above is incorrect.
Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Respood € Lp

Raymond E. Lupe, P.E.

Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
Western Investigation Section

bec: . Goddard

L. Lepak

W. Demick

KPL File ’ ;

File cui13240

RL:jaf
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m/M\n,

Eathicen A. Gefiney, M.D_ Comminsionsr of Health BT C-fi"(oun.Canntn—n
Rebert ¥, Deas, PE., Director, Eavirosmental Health Services

RIS SRR

My e,

June 11, 1985

Mr. R. Lupe, P. E.

Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
Western Investigation Section

NYSDEC

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233-0001

Re: Town of Conklin Dumps
Dear Mr. Lupe:

In response to your letter of June 6, 1985 concerning the-
water supply situation in the Town of Conklin, I would
like to make the following comments:

1. Regarding Question #2: The Town of Conk11n and Binghamton
Water Supplies are not interconnected.

2. Regarding Question #3: Of the 50 or so residential wells
in the vicinity of the landfill, about 10-15 are drilled
in bedrock. Previously, we have found arsenic in these
desp bedrock wells which may be attributed to the type of
bedrock geology present in this locality. Nonetheless, a
water line extension down Conklin Avenue (Route 7) would
be needed to provide an alternate source of water to the
residences.

If you have any questions .concerning these corments or require
additional information, please feel free to call me.

Singer ygurs,

Melo . Sviatyla

Assistant Public Health Engineer
MMS :mbf
cc: Robert W. Denz, P. E.

00134114
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%} Biue Ridge Mopig Mome Parw, | T 1 75. . .welys ot il Shet 2L
29 Bive Scone Mobile Home Pary. e 50> hg
30 B8oiedbrucnsg Mot ie Home Parw. | | - 250 L Lwerng
k3] Country Court mobile Home Parw. - LRe L wergg
32 Country Estaces Robile Home Coury. | .17C. Welrg
33 Country Rangr, | | Y .Weirs
38 pec Tratler Parx, DTt e e oL 280 et
35 Detuxe Mob:le Parx. . Tt s e . LECL | weig

36 Ecison Roac mop.!e Coure. , | coeoe - 1500 L weng

37 Fenton MOD fe Estates, | | - e e .. .

38 Forest mManor Resideny, g Devetlopment . 200 | weiis
Forestviegw Bodiie homes Poark. | . ] RE]

@ Founta.n Bieay Coure. | | L s 11 D
Glendg e Coure. | - M R . ’

42 Green Yalley mobiie Loage. , | - - 120, . weiig

43 Haige Robiie Mome Parw, | " - - . .BO. .

84  Hayes Sarvice Coure. | 7, e e e . 360 . weirg

45 weathg Traiter pPark. TPaen Tttt - <150, . lweris

&g Hickrory Ridge Trpiigr Porw, | | - - W6 | werrs

47 Hitigige Parn. | | | Dttt e e o L RAL L ueggg

83 Hust Traiter Pare, . = " Tt e - o WAl wergg

49  Kirkwoog Trailer Park, _ | Tt s e o RS wers

SU  Lakasige Looge. . | 7. T 1S

L’Ss?l) Liltien Disaong Trailer Pari. -« . .CHA (e

Maine Mob: e Coure. | | | © s +« <« . . .RET weilg

53 wanng Hobiile Co-unit.y. el Tt e - WBAL L weyg

54 Maple Run Rob:le Home Park. | | <. JRAL L ey

55 MBM Mopie Wome Courp, |, | Tt s - - - HAL | werig

5€ Meadows ROdile Kome Park, . _ 7. - - -hAL . weqg

7 #Bount Eririek Terrace. . . .. - - - RAL | waigg

58 wMount Moble Hose Co-um'ty. coroe e - 630 L weig

39 HMountain Vigw Robiie Home Parw. c e . JRAL | werg

60 Manticoke vValiey mon: e Coure. | . - -270. . .weiig

61 Occanua Faiis Court. . Tttt e e . L MAL | ueygg

62 Orsharsg. _ cmenec. C " ° * - - . . 1000. - JWetly

63 Pennview Apsrtments, . TTte e . . L 68 . .wWerrg

Perts Mmoo 1g Home Pgrk, | ettt e e JRAL L weqgg

@ Pride Manor Mobile Kome Park. e e . LEETTTSwesT
Rush Traiigr Park. T - ... NM’!""T;)

67 Shaay Mapie Tracier pgry, Tt s - - .60, . weqgs

i 68 Tuscarors Mot (e Viltlage., . | | - - .80, | weigg
P 69 Twin Acre Terrace. . . . R T 1
70 Valiey vigesy. R Y P - .Hetils

18] Viliage Court, 0B 1o Fmcs  mo Tt o« . HA. | Hellg

72 Virginig City Mobile Home Court. . | | wa. - .wellg

E 73 uunar................zu...Uen:
% 74 westvigw Trasier Pork, | c oo - RAL | ey
75 Yhisoering Pingsg Hob(le Homa Court. . _ ma. . LWeliy

76 woodea Estaces. . | | Tt s - . . URAL | uaigg
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ARTICLE XTI

i 04. Waste Di (o} ials

Dumping of waste materials or other similar substances is prohibited in all
districts within the Town except in those areas designated by the Town Board.
A license to operate a waste disposal site shall be obtained from the Town
Board anmually cantingent upon meeting all requirements and specifications of
the Town Board and Part 19 of the New Yark Sanitary Code. Said license shall
be effective fram Jamuary 1 through December 31, and the license fee shall be =
yearly rate regardless of the date when the license is issued during the year.

Materials other than those normal to the authorized use of lands and buildings,
shall not be stored outdoors on the premises in any district except for
construction an the premises concerned within a period of ane year from the
date of such storage, unless a permit is granted therefore by the Board of
Appeals. The storage of such materials shall not be allowed to became
unsightly or contribute a menace to public health or safety.



) Job No. 76-1403

[PAPRY

N Preliminary Inspection
: of Land fill site

. - ——0

S o ¢ . e

Sept. 22, 1974, The Country Courier

e eres e ==

s eI e
Boyer reported’ that two -
-engineers inspected the land -
. fill recently. Boyer said the
engineers . expressed
‘patisfaction- "with .the .con-
‘dition of the fill. The land fill -
fs operated, under contract,
by Oscar.Uleo. - - . =
- The engineers fecom- :
‘mended steps be taken to -
‘insure ,, proper - water
‘drainage to . prevent!
pollution. Ulco has con-
structed a- ditch to divert.
-water from the land fill and
built a shoulder to prevent -
‘water from running over the
T : -surface of trenches in which .
garbage is buried. ,
The present contract
expires Oct. 31. The town will
be putting the contract to bid
-perhaps at its next mesling *
Sept. 28. ° o -
* Ulco said the amount of
_garbage being brought to the .
fill is- increasing from beth
private and _commercial -
. sources. . -
The land fill is open from 8-
~to 4 p. m., Monday, Tuesday
and Thursday, and from 8 to
J11 a. m, Saturday, for '
.private residents. - -
Ulco said that as trenches :
are being covered, a level
field with enough slope for .
" water runoff is developing. It
. was suggested that perhaps’
the boy scouts could make a
project of planting trees or N
~ the field could be seeded.
Ulco said with proper use
there is enough land at the’
site for another 25 years.
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_ Job No. 76-1403
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§£§onkhn
% - landfill bnd

. ‘rhe Conldm tovm board 2
last Friday night accepted a
bid of $47,000 to operate the
town's land fill for one year.
“The contract which became
‘effective Nov.1,wenttoJ.N. ,
;X .Gilammarino of 26 Pierce St.,
.- Binghamton. 3
- Giammarino’s bic was one .
ot two bids opened at the =
“town board meeting last :

[NOVRARN T}

Ior $42,000 was submxtted by
". Gorick Construction Co. was
. *" rejected because the bid
- specifications did not contain
moag“x information.
- -The - town's engineers, _
"'.'-McFarland and -Johnson,
-.-said in a letter to the board
:-_.' that the. Gorick bid -was -
:'-.; - unacceptab‘e because t.he'e
=T were “noplaﬂ.sftraf land -’
"t .camplete operation.” and
. there was no list of equzp- H
K mem required. - . .
The board accepted the &
ol Gxammanno bid with a vote
3 ‘of - 41. -Councilman Grant
2. Boyer voted no. He said after ~ -
~= the vote that the town should
:-; get out of the .land fill
busmess “I hope next year
- “we are nol voting to approve _

AN

A v

Ve ds Juane 1

V- s

r—’l:— -~"another land fill contract,” .

- = Boyer told the board. =

‘_;-’: -The land fill which is off*

¥ "-'Conklin Road "had. been _

i'_ " operated under contract by . - '

. Oscar Ulco: Ulco did not
T . submit a bid because he said-
- bhe wants to take winters off.
' Heoperated the land fil} last
.e- year with a $47,000 contract.
- He worked for 26 years in
* excavating, and he said he
would return to private
-- contracting.
. Ulco has received high -
_praise from the Broome
County Department of
Health for the operation of
the land fill. The Health
Department, which con-
. . ducted surprise ‘checks,

would insure that the land fill 004315

would be kept clean. Ulco

eaid
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&

ome County Health Department

20 Wall Street
Binghamion, New York 13901 Cameron F. McRae. M.D.
(607) 772-2101 Commissioner of Health
Py A Stewart Payne
; Administrator
November 30, 1977 ; ) kb t “ «-Vx
ii‘.gi/: 7 \‘ - » ‘J
} bv * r\\ B ) v".‘t
Mr, Jim Giammarino s,Ql\’L R \ S N
26 Pierce Avenue \P; Z AT L R
Binghamton, N,Y. 13903 ' Lip ~ T
T .)\_')u U\(‘\«
Dear Mr. Giammarino: :
The regular wonthly inspection was made of your refuse disposal
site loceted off Conklin Road by personnel of this Depzrtment on
November 18, 1977.
On thet date and at the time of observation, 10 o'clock, the
following violations of the Broome County Sanitary Code were noted:
(L) Leachete Observed At the Site
Leachete appearing at the surface of the ground &t the
site is & source of odor and may contaminate sdjacent
sireams or water courses. You are directed to teke
—~ imnediate action to contein this leachete and to provide
T sufficient cover or grading to prevent contarinetion of
nearby wzters,
(5) Leaching into a Water Course
Licuid effluent which hes passed through the refuse wes
observed flowing into a water course. This is, of course,
& violation of the Water Pollution Control Laws as well
as Part 19 of the Sanitary Code and steps shouléd be taken
immediately to correct this condition and prevent recurrence,
This may often be accomrlished by re-grading or providing
sufficient cover over the refuse, However, if the problem
should prove more difficult, please get in touch with us
regarding specific measures you may take. _ w
Your attention to these matters will be appreciated. Another
ipspection-will be made at a later date and we will keep in touch
with you on your progress toward correction. Your continued cooperation
tovard making this & good operation is appreciated.
Very truly yours,
. Roland M, Austin, P.E.

RMA /amb

cc: Mr. George §. Archie, Jr

Road, Conklin, N.Y.

137

L8,

Edwin L. Crawford. County Execir~e

Director
Environmental Health Services 001318

and Town Board, Town of Conklin, 113k Conklin



Facity name: __CODkldn

Locsbon: Conklin, Broome County, New York

EPA Region: Region IT

Porson(s) in charge of the faciilty: Ray Lupe

KYS Department of Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, NY

Name of Reviewer __Karen Sudv Date:___7/16/85

Goneral cescription of the tacility . °

(For exampis: landfil, surtase impoundment. piés. container: types of hataroous substances: location of the
t&ﬁrry:mummdmorm:mdﬁmmmhm:mwm,on)

Two abgndgned'lgndfills In the Town of Conklin, The site was =

formerlv used by the Towvn of Conklin and locpl dndustries. Driume

1 sEc e be L ite, learge deciensted

wetlaods on-cite. Jezchate $Fobleme neted sround Jandfills.

und wat mipa+ti »t enic, chromiur, meyrcurv, and
Qrga-ic chemricale ronfirmed. Public end Private weter supplies
atr_visk

Scores: S = 33.93 (ng-58.16; st=7.97; sa- K/A)
Srz= N/A
Soc = N/A

FIGURE 1
HRS COVER SHEET
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Ground Water Route Work Sheet

) Agsigned Value Mut s Max. Ref.
Rating Factor (Circie One) plier Score | (Section)
o Observed Release 0 @ 1 1_'3’ a5 3.1
It observed release is given a score of 45, proceed to line [4].
I observed reiease is given a score of 0, procesd to line [2]
Route Characteristics 3.2
Depth to Aquifer of 0 1 23 2 8
Concemrn ’
Net Precipitation 0 1 2 3 1 3
Permeability of the 0 1 2 3 1 3
Unsaturatec Zone
Physical State 0 1 2 3 1 3
Total Route Characteristics Score 15
Containment 01 2 3 i 3 3.3
4 Waste Characteristics . X 3.4
Toxicity / Persistence 06 3 6 5121578 1 f 0 18
Hazargous Waste 0A 23456 78 1 / 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score /§' 25
E Tarpets 3.5
Ground Water Use o 1 20" 3 49 9
D‘xnln%e to Nearest } 12 1; g 28 10 1 .40
ell/Population 1 3
Served 24 @ R 35 4 ¢
Total Targets Score 5’, 49
[ﬂﬂllm@hﬁ.mtﬂply@x@x@ L
. %5 745
ttiine [1] 0. muttipy [2) x 3] x [ x [ 57,330
Divide line @ by 57,330 and muttiply by 100 Sgw= SY. /2

GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

FIGURE 2
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Surtace Water Route Work Sheet
Agsigned Value Mutti- Max. Ref.
Raung Factor (Circle One) l plier Swel Score | (Section)
E Observec Release @ 4% 1 0 I 45 4.1
If observed release is given a value of 45, proceed to line [£].
H observed release is given & value of 0. proceed to line @
@ Route Characteristics 42
Facility Slope ang Intervening @ i 2 3 1 0 3
Terrain
1-yr. 24-hr. Raintall 0 1 3 1 2 3
Distance to Nearest Surface 0 1 3 2. 4 8
Water
Physical State 0 1 2 @ 1 3 3
) Tota! Route Charactenstics Score 9 18
@ Conwinment 0 1 2 @ 1 3 3 4.3
E Waste Characteristics 4.4
Toxicity / Persistence 03 €& §1215@p 118 18
Hazardous Waste o(D23 45678 1 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 19 26
E Targets . 4.5
Surtace Water Use 0 1 3 3 6 8
Distance to a Sensitive 0 1 3 2 4 6
Environment
Population Served/Distance @ 4 6 B 10 1 0 &
- 1o Water intake } 2 16 18 20
ream 28 0 X 35 &
Total Targets Score 10 -]
[E] #une [ is 45 muttipy [1 x [a] x [5]
If line E is 0. multiply @ x @ x E x @ 5130 64.350
UJ Divide line @ by 64,350 and multiply by 100 Sgw = 7.97

FIGURE 7

SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET



NOT ‘EVALUATED.
Air Route Work Shee!
. Assipned Value Mult-| o Max. | Rei. |
Rating Factor (Circle One) pher =EOTe | score | tSecuon) |
. E? Observed Release 0 45 1 0 ' as ! 5.1
Date and Location:
Sampling Protocol:
I line Is 0, the S, = 0. Enter on line .
if line m is 45, then proceed to line @ .
@ Waste Characteristics ° 5.2
Reactivity and 0 1 2 3 1 3
Incompatibility
Toxicity - 012 3 3 ]
- Hazargous Waste 0 1 23 45 6 7 8 1 8
Quantity
'Total Waste Charactenstics Score 20
@ Tarpets £3
Population Witnin } 0 2 121518 1 k']
&-Mile Radius 21 24 27 30
Distance to Sensitive 0 1 2 3 2 6
Environment
Lang Uss . 01 23 1 3
Total Tarpets Score 3e
o Muttiply x 2] x [3 35,100
(5 Divice tine [2] by 35.100 ang muttiply by 100 Sa= 0.0
N FIGURE 8 oA
AIR ROUTE WORK SHEET . e
J yax -
N ’
R ‘\ . -
\Jv*\/r«O ' . ':i\ i -~
\\:\,/' -



s s2
Groundwater Route Score (Sgy ) 58.16 3382.59
Surtece Water Route Score (Sgy) 7.97 63.52
Alr Route Score (Sy) 0.00 0.00

2 2 2
8"4- s“-o s.

73
‘/s“+ se, +s°

2. 2 2
fs"+s 05./1.73 =8y =

) T

FIGURE 10
WORKSHEET FOR COMPUTING Sy

(i
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Fire ang Explosion Work Sheet N /VA
i Assignec Value L sauiti- Max. Ref.
. Rating Factor (Circle One) | oier Score Score | (Secuon)
E Containment 1 3 1 3 7.1
@ Waste Characteristics 7.2
Direct Evicence 0 3 1 3
Ignitability 0 1 2 3 1 3
Reactivity 012 3 1 3
Incompatibility 012 3 1 3
Hazardous Waste 0 12 3 4 56 7.8 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Charactenstcs Score 20
E’ Targets 7.3
Distance to Nearest 0 1 2 3 45 1 g
Population
Distance 10 Neares! 01 2 3 1 3
Building b
Distance to Sensitive 0 12 3 1 3
Environment -
Land Use 01 2 3 1 3
Population Within 01t 2 3 4 5% 1 5.
2-Mile Radius
Buildings Within 012 3 45 1 5
2-Mile Radius
Total Targets Score 24
g Multiply x 2 x [3 1,440
5 bivige fine [4 by 1.440 ang muttiply by 100 SFg =
7 - -
| FIGURE 11 | P
FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET 2 [ b
001322 i fll,
. i‘;',""' .
/
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Direct Contact Work Shee! N/A

Agsigned Value Mult- Max. Rel.
Raung Factor (Circle One) plier Seare Score | (Section!
E Observed Incident ' o a8 1 45 8.1
iine [T) is 45, proceed to line [4]
it line [T] is 0, proceed to line [2]
@ Accessibility 012 3 1 3 8.2
Containment 0 18 1 15 8.3
E Waste Charactenstics . :
Toxicity 0 * 2 3 5 15 8.4
@ Tarpets . 8.5
Popuistion Withina - 012 3 45 4 20
1-Mile Radius
Distance t0 a 0 1 2 3 4 12
Critica! Habhat
Total Targets Score 32
, if line E ig 45, multipry m X E x E]
21.600

it line ig 0. multipty @ x @ x @ x E]

D pwice tine [6] oy 21.600 ana muttiply by 100 Spc =

FIGURE 12
DIRECT CONTACT WORK SHEET




DOCYENTATION 2ECORDS
FOR
EAZARD RANKING SYSTEM

INSTRUCTIONS: As brieflv as possible su=marize the infermat ;on you used
© assign the score for each factor (e.g., "wasce guaniizy = £,230 doums
lus 80C cubic yards of sludges"). Tae sousce of izSormazion shoulsd be
tovided for each entry aad should be a bibliogTaphic=rype ceierezce.
nclude the lozstisa of che docizen:.

P-u
?
I

FACILITY XNz __Conklin Dumps

<OCATION: Conklin, Broc;me County, NY
DATZ SCORZD: ___ 7/16/85

PIASON SCORING: Karen Sudy

PRIMARY SOUGACZ(S) OF INFORMATION (e.g., EPa wegiorm, stace, FIT, erc.):

. TACTORS NCT SCORED DUT TO INSUFFICIZNT INFOIMATION:

COMMENTS OR QUALITICATIONS:

e B R Y Y & ﬂ &

/

ro :
[ y
e

NS
00idz24 - -




GRCLND WASZR ROULE

| OZSZIVID RTLIASE -

¢

Cozcg=iasncs dececsed (3 saximum):

mWErcury benzene .

chromium 1,1-dichloroethane

vinyl chloride

Ref. 2a (Tables &4 & 5)

value = 45 (Ref.l1) .

ucicaale far acssiduziag che contaminzaass go che facilicty:

These contaminants and others were found in welle screened in refuse,

_as well as in adjacent wells screened in alluvium ané outwash sand and
gravel. Other wells screened in the same aquifer showed no contamination.

Ref. 2a (pp 22-25, Fig. 3 & Tables 4 & 5)

@ @
: BCUTE CAARACTIRISTICS
Desc 22 Aguifer of Csoncera ° -

Naze/descripeica of aguifess(s) ef concera:

The aquifer of concern consiste of alluviur ané outwash sands and gravel,
which overlie till in the vicinity of the site. These materials extend freo
the ground surface to denths of at least 60 feet near the site.

Ref."2a, 2b, 3, 12 & 13'

Oesek(g) Zoom t?e goound surface to the highes: sesascual level of tte
sacucased gone ‘vaces cable(s)] of che acuifar of soacers:

N/A

Desth from the grouad surface $O the loves: poiac 3f waste <isposal/ B
scorage:

N/A

001925
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eicgeia=

Vet Poec

Meas &nnua. Sr seasonal precipizssion (lis: =cachs fo-

N/A

seassral):

VYear amnual lake or seasomal evapuraction (lisz sonths for seasonal):

N/A

YXez precipizaction (subtcac: the adove Sigures):

N/A .
Per=ezsilier ef Unsaturaced Zane
Scil ecvse iz unsacurated zsce:

associazes wizh gcil type:

Phvsical Scace

Physical -scace of subszances at cime of disposal
genesacted gases):

N/A

(or ac presest

cime Sor

G
. '1//

o
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3 OYTiIlXeNT
Corcaiz=er?

¥ethod(s) of waste or leachace eontaiamest gvalusced:

N/A

Method with highes: score:

N/A

4 WASTIZ CEARACTERISTICS

Toxicizv and Persiscence

Cocpound(s) evaluated:

chromiurn vinyl chloride
mercury 1,1-dichloroethane
benzene . .

Ref. 2a (Tables 4 & 5, Fig. 3 & Appendix A)

Compound with highest score:

mercury (toxicity=3, persistence=3)
Ref. 10

Value = 18 (Ref. 1)

dazardous Waste Qua=ricv

Total suantity of hazardous substances at che facility, exzludiag chose

with & coatainz=enr score of 0 (Give a reasocable escimate eves if

guazgicy is above =uximum):

Although both landfills may contain a total of over 10 million cubic feet of
waste, the amount of material that is hazardous is not known.

Ref. 2a (pp3-4)

Basis of estizactiag and/or computing waste quazticy:

The quantity of hazardous material is not known. However, contaminants were
detected in samples of ground water from wells screened in refuse. Therefore,
& value of 1 has been assigned to this factor, signifying a quantity of
hazardous waste greater than 0.

Ref. 11 ‘ .o a . {j;>¢4/1vff

i

0019327 [+ [t~
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§ TARCTTS

Cosu=d Sace™ Tse

Cse(3) of aquifer{s) of concesm withiz g J=mile vacdius ef =he f3ciiisv:
Private and minicipal wells draw drinking water from the aguifer of concern
within 3 miles of the site. No alternate sources of supply are available.

Ref. 2a (p 38), 3, 4, 14 & 15

Value = 3 (Ref. 1)
Distance =c NYeaves: Well

Locacion of neares: well draviag Zsom acuifes 28 cazze== or cccupied
Suildiag a0t seved bv a public wates guppiv:
The nearest well drawing drinking water from the aquifer of concerm is the
Villano/Buchinski private well, located on the west side of Route 7 north
of the access road leading to the landfill area.

Ref. 2a (Fig. 3 & Table 8) & 2b (pp 27 & 32)

Discance to above well or Suildiag:

The Villano/Buchinski well is located approximately 700 feet ENE of on-site
monitoring well #5, which is contaminated with mercury.

Ref. 2a (Fig. 3)

‘Value = & (Ref.l)

Poouiazisa Served Yv Srouznd Wazer Wells Wishim g 3=Mile Racdiug

deacified tn*e--s\.vplv vell(s) draviag from acuifes(s) of esacesa
wvichiz & 3—=ile radius and populations sesved by each:
Conklin Water District Well #2 - 1868 people
private wells - 133 people (35 wells times 3.8 people per well)
Other private, multi-user wells exist in the ares but the population
associated with them is not known.

Ref. 3 & & .

Compucaticn of land arez irvigaced bv sucply w;l(t) dravizg Zrom
acuife=(s) of concers wvithis g 3-mil Tadius, and comversis=a to
popu-.acion (l.5 pecple per acwe):

None known.
Ref. 8 -

Tocal populacion served by ground vater uz:hu 8 J==ile radius:
wells: 1868 + 133 = 2001 people

irrigated land: O

total: 2001 people

Value = 3

Matrix value (4 by 3) = 30 A/
Ref. 1 , . /1



SURTACT <€ATIR ROUTE

1 OBSZTRVD REZAST

Concaminants decected in surface vater ac the facility or dowmhill £-om
it (§ saxi=u=):

Raticrale Zor at:ridbusing the comta=iazants to cthe facility:

N/A

Z ROUTZ CHARACTERISTICS

acilizv Slecoe acd Iztesvening Terrzia

"Avarage siope of facilicsy inm percent:

Surface contarination has been documented at only one pcint — in a
leachate seep in the upper 1landfill. Since it is not apparent that
hazardous materials exist everywhere in the landfills, the slope of
the facility as it affects migration by surface water must be given
a value of O degrees. Ref. 2a (p 23, Fig. 3 & Tables 4 & 5)

Yame/description ef neares: dowmnslope surface wacer:
The nearest downslope surface water is the Susquehanna River.

Ref. 6

Average slope of terrain betveen facilicy gad above-cited surface vacer
Sodyv im peccent:

The average slope of the intervening terrain between the point of known
surface contanination and the Susquehanna River, along the surface water
pathway, is approximately 1.3Z. This value vas calculated using an
elevation of 900 feet for the contamination, 850 feet for the river, and

a distance between the two of 4000 feet.
Ref. 22 (Figs. 1 & 2) & 6 Matrix Value {each less than 3%Z) = 0 (Ref. 1)
Is che facility locacted either tocally or sarviially ia surface watecz?

No -

Ref. 2a (Fig. 1) & 6 (/)’;4’



)

Is che . Sacility complecely sucTouaded by greas af higher eievacisa?

No
Ref. 6

l=Yegr 2L-Bour Rainfall ia Iaches

2.5"
Value = 2.

Ref. 1

Distance to Vea-est Dowmslooe Surface Fater

The Susquehanna River is located approximately 4000 feet east from the
point of documented surface contamination at the Conklin landfills.

Ref. 2a (p 23 & Fig. 2) & 6

Value = 2 (Ref. 1)
o=vgical Stace ¢f Wasce

Benzene and toluene occur commonly as liquids and have been found in &
leachate seep in the upper landfill.

° Ref. 2z (Table 5) .

)

Value = 3 (Ref. 1)

3 CONTALNMMENT
Contcaimmenc
Mezhod(s) ef wzste or leachate containmeat evaluaced:

Unlined landfills, no leachate diversion systems, inadeguate cover.

Ref. 2a (Executive Summary, pp 3-4, Fig. 3 & Appendix A)

Method witk highest score:
Uniined landfill, no leachate diversion system, inadequéte cover.
Value = 3 (Ref. 1) ’
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& BASTT THARACTRRISTICS

-

Texielisv a=d Zecvsigcence

Cozmpouzd(s) evaluaced -

mercury
chromium
benzene
toluene

Ref. 2a (Fig. 3, Tables 4 & 5 & p 23)
Cocpound with highest scare:

mercury (toxicity =3; persistence =3)
Ref 10

Value = 18 (Ref. 1)

Hazagrdous Yasce Quancitv

Total qu;n:::y of hazardsus subszances at cthe facilicy, excluding chese
with & sontainment score of 0 (Give a reasonable escimate even LS
guanzizy is ghove =axi=u=):

(W . ™

See Groundwa;er Section.

pgy
)

Sasis of estizatiag amd/sr computiag waste quantizy:

The quantity of hazardous material available to the surface water route is
not known. However, contaminants were detected in a sample of leachate
fron the upper landfill; therefore a value of 1 has been assigned to this
factor, signifying a quantity of waste greater than 0.

Ref. 2a (Fig. 3 & Tables 4 & 5) & 11

@ v ®

5 TARGETS

Surface Wacer Use

2

Use(s) of surface wacer withia 3 miies docwnstream of the hazazZous
substance:

The Susquehanna River is used for fishing in the vicinity of the site.

Ref. 9
b+

., e

AnN4AQA7

Value = 2 (Ref. 1)
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cs there cidal imflueace’

N/A

Discanze %o a Sermsitive Eavirsgmeat

Diszance ¢o S—acte (=izimum) coascal wezland, if 2 miles or less:
N/A

Discance to S-acwe (mini==) £resh—water wetland, if I mile or less:

Over 5 acres of wetlands are located at the site, between the upper and
lower landfills. The nearest wetland area is located along the surface
water pathway approximately 600 feet from a contarinated leachate seep
in the upper landfill.

Ref. 22 (Fig. 1 & 2 & Tables 4 & 5) Value = 2 (Ref. 1)
Discince t2 critical habizac of an endangeved species or mazismal
wildlife velfuge, L2 | aile or less:

N/A

Populacion Se=ved bv Surface wWaser

Location(s) of water—supply imcake(s) wizhin 3 =iles (free-£floving
bodies) er | mile (static water bodies) downscreaxm of the haza-dous
subgtance a=d porulactism served by eack incake:

No surface water intakes are known to exist withirn three miles down-
stream of the facility.

Ref ° 3 ..

Value = 0 (Ref. 1)
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Compuzatise of land area izsigazes by gbove—cized iacake(s) and
canvession 2o pepulatien (1.5 peopie per acse):

N/A
Toral sopulaciom sesved:
N/A

Na=e/Zescciption of searest of above warer todies:

N/A

Discance &9 lbOVt"".l..Ctd igcakes measuTes iz ssTex= =iles.
’
@

N/A

10
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0=

DESE2VED RELIAST

Cocca=isgncs detested:

N/A

l Nece &nd locatien of dececcion of contaminaces

No anslyses of ambient &ir were conducted at this site.

Mechods used O derect Iae eopcasizancs:

i . e s . : .
L za-ionale &oc aztribuctizg the contaz=ina=is T3 ghe gite:

o>u o

2 WASTI CEaRACTIRISTICS

Reactivicv and lmcosvatipilite

° Mpsz ceaccive ecspound:

- CEETER - EEEEE T CEEEEA
.
[

Most incompatible pair of eompouncs:

661334
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Mog: toxis esmpouad:

Bazavious Waste Ouantity .

coca! suanzicy of hasarious wasle!

Zasis of estimacizg and/or computing waste geansisy:

3 TARLTT

Posulasicn Withia &=Mile Radius

Cis=lp radius uvsed, give populaciocn, and i=dicate hov deces=ined:
Oeto &mi 0ce l=i 0ecol/2 = 0ego /e el

Discance o a Semsizive Imvisomment

Discance to S—acce (=iaimu=) coastal weclsnd, if 2 miles ot Less:

Discance =5 S—acce {sizizum) Sresh-uacer wezlasd, if | mile or less:

.
. / 4

i
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Discazce So evisisal napicat 0! &= eadazgeTec species, i ! mile ot

less:
Land Use
Biscazce €O cocmeszial/indusc-ial area, if 1 mile or less:

Siscance o national or scate park, forest, ot viidlife cesezve, if 2

=iles or less:

2 ziles ot less:

[ adl
(2]

Discance to residencial &rea,

be
L)
—

Discance £o agTigulturil lazs = roduccisn wichis past 5 yeaTs,
y

aile or less:

Discance 2o prime agTiculcural land iz production withis pas: $ vea-s, il
2 miles o less:

1s a historiz or laac=ark site (Nariomal Pegiszer or Historic ?laces ac<
Nacisnal Natuzal Landzacks) withic she viev of cthe size?

N\ ¢
| U /r X
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0T EVALUATED

FIRE AND EXPLOSION

Hazacdous substances present:

Tvpe of contaimzent, if applicable:

2 WASTT CSARACTZRISTICS

Direce Evidence

Type of instrusest and peasuresents:

Ignitabilitw

Compound used:

Resceiviey .

Most veactive compounc:

Incomoaribilice

Most incompatible pair ef compounds:

i6
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gaczgcdous Waste Ouansity

Tocal quanzity 8¢ bagsrdous substances

Basis of estimstin

3 TARGZITS )

Discance to Nearest Pooulation

Discance to NearesT Building

Discaace to Sensitive Savironcent

Discance to wvetlands:

Discance to cTitical babizat:

Land Use

Discance to cocmercial/industrial area,

ac che facsilicy:

¢ and/or computing vaste quancicy:

if 1 mile or less:
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o piscance to mationsl oT state park, forest, OT wildlife reserve, if 2

giles or less:

Discance €O cesideacial ares, if 2 giles or less:

cion wishin past 5 yeaTs, 181

siscance to agriculrural lame in produc
zile or less:

Discance to prize agriculeural land in produczion withiz past S yeacs, if

2 miles or less:

bpied bl | Beead. o) a0 hemdngd

)

.

1s a hiscoric or landz=aTtk sice (Nacional Register OT Ristoric Places a=nd

Nacional Nartuwal Landzarks) withiz che view ef cthe site?

Peoulation Within 2=Mile Rzdius

8Suildings Within 2-Mile Radius

W
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NOT EVALUATED
DIRECT CONTACT

1 OBSIRVED INCIDENY

Dacte, locatiom, and pertizent dezails ©% iacident:

¢ T T

2 ACCESSIBILITY
Describe type of barrier(s):

&« @ @

3  CONTAINGENT

Type of containsear, if applicable:

= @
& WASTE CEARACTERISTICS
Toxicicy
Cozpounds evaluared:
Compound with highest score:
@ ¢ o
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Poculacion victhin one=m=ile =gdius

Discance to evitical habitat (of endangeved svecies)
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REFERENCES

If the entire reference is not available for public reviev in the EPA
regional files on this site, indicate where the reference may be found:

Reference
Nuaber Description of the Reference
1 Uncontrolled Bazardous Waste Site Ranking System; A Users Manual.
National 011 and Hazardous Substances Contingency Plam, Appendix A
(40 CFR 300)(47 FR 31219), July 16, 1982.
28 HByvdrologic Investigation, Proposed Broome County Industrial Park,
Conklin, NY. O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., March 1984.
2b Phase II: Hydrogeologic Investigation, Broome Industrial Park,
Conklin, NY. O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., February 1985.
7 3 Atlas of Eleven Selected Aquifers in New York, USGS Water Resources
Investigations Open-File Report 82-553, 1¢82.
a 4 Letter from Ray Lupe (NYSDEC) to Melonie Sviatyla (Broome County
Hez1lth Department), June 6, 1984. ’
'” 5 DELETED
6 USGS Topographic Map, Binghamton East 7%' Quadranzle, 1968.
g 7 Site Inspection Report (EPA Form 2070-13), Conklir Landfills.
8 Hemorandum from Raren Sudy (EPA) to file, dated July 17, 1985.
! 9 New York State Fishing Regulations, October 1984.
10 Sax, N. I., Dangerous Properties of Industrial Materials, &4th ed.,
Van Nostrand Rheinhold Co., New York, 1975.
g 11 Supplemental Instructions for the Bazard Ranking System, EPA intermzl
memorandur dated July 29, 1982.
l 12 Soil Survey of Broome County, New York, USDA, 1971.
13 Stratified Drift Aquifers in the Susquehanna River Basin, New York,
1982,
I 14 Telephone conversation record, Tony Mastrangelo (Broome County
Eealth Department) and William Schneider (EPA), July 23, 1985.
15 Telephone conversation record, Don Gay (Binghamton Water and Sewer
I Department) and Anthony Lee{ MITRE Corp.), August 1, 1985.
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APPENDIX G

Excerpt from Draft Envirormental Impact Statement
Obtained from NYSDEC
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1 8. NOISE
" A study of existing noise sources and levels in and around the site is
currently underway. In general, existing noise sources in the project
area are associated with vehicular traffic along Route 7, rail traffic
on the D&H rail line, and vehicular traffic across the Susquehanna
River on Interstate 8l. Overall noise levels in and around the site
are low because of its rural and rather undeveloped location.

9. ENDANGERED OR WIQUE SPECIES
The site contains no endangered plant, animal, or bird species.

10. ARANDONED IANDFILLS *
On a neighboring property which will not be developed as part of the
Incdustrial Park, the Town of Conklin operated two mmicipal lancfills on
the site of the propocsed Corporate Park (see Figure 7). O'Brien anc Gere
Engineers, Inc., campleted a study of both landfills to determine the
existence of ar potential for corntamination of local croundwater supclies
and surface water by landfill leachate. A mumber of groundwater monitoring
wells were installed at strategic locations in and around each landfill
as part of the study. The locations of these wells are shown in Figqures
9 and 11. The results of chemical analysis of the groundweter sarcles
taken fram these wells are given in Tables 7 anc 8.

t

[SeSY ]
[}

A. lower Landfill
The lower, or eastern—most, landfill wes operated by the Town fram
1964 to 1969 and consiste of three linear trenches situated adjacent
to the DsH railroad. Two secondary trenches (the first approximately
450 feet by 50 feet and the second appraximately 750 feet by 100feet)
run perpendicular to the main trench (approximately 950 feet by 50
feet) situated parallel to the rail line. Each trench was excavated
fram gravel to a depth of about 20 feet, filled, and covered to grade
so that the approximate total volume of the lower landfill is
2,900,000 cubic feet.

Preliminary indications are that the lower landfill was filled with
municipal solid waste f(rsw) only. Since the larcfill was operated

i

v

with a minimmm of daily on-site supervision, the possibility exists

WE )
(V]
n
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that some industrial and/or chemical wastes were also deposited
there. Aﬂminsoilcoverwasappliedmtopofthereﬁxsebym
Crewmen at the end of each day of operation. The waste was not
campacted on a regular basis.

The lower landfill is underlain by highly permeable sand and gravel
which pramote recharge of leachate to the uncéerlying groundwater.
The flow of groundwater in the vicinity of the lower landfill is

in an easterly direction towards Route 7 and the Susquehanna River
at an estimated rate of three to 30 ft. per day (1,10C to 11,000
ft. per yz.).

leachate emanates periodically fram the landfill ané is particularly
noticeable in wetland BE-6 during spring and fall flooCing. O'Brien
and Gere Engineers, Inc., estimated that up to 900,000 gallons of
lower landfill leachate per year may be generated by precipitation's
infiltrating the landfill surface.” Between 15,000 to 150,000 gallons
of leachate may be generated by groundwater flowing through the base
of the landfill. Because of the high permeability of the uncderlving
sané anc gravel, this leachate will tend to recharge the groundwater
rather than be discharged at the surface as lanéfill secscs.

The leachate of the lower landfill contains relatively high concen-
trations of copper, iron, manganese, and mercury which are comon
for mmnicipal landfill leachate (see Table 9). Althcuch trace levels
of toluene, methvlene, chloride, and 1,2—cichloropropens were found
in the leachate samples from Wells 13 and 15, the low levels de not
provide conclusive evidence that industrial waste is present in the
lower landfill.

Seventeen haomeowner wells located on Route 7 downgradient of the
lower landfill were sampled as part of the O'Brien and Gere Engineers,
Inc., study. Chemical analysis of the samples taken from these wells
revealed that NYS DEC Class GA groundwater standards were excesded
for arsenic in three wells, manganese in seven wells, and ircr in

60x1344 3€
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f£ive wells. The arsenic level in cne of the hameowmer wells exceedec
the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH) drinking standard
of 0.05 mg/l. As a result, thehmeame.rwasadvisedbythearoane
County Bealth Department to stop drinking his well water. No other
residents were &0 advised. Although the iron and manganese levels
maybeattributedtothelowerlardfill,ﬂ:esourceofthearsenic
levels has not been clearly identified.

Meﬂ\anegasmnitoringofthelmrlardfillmvealedthat at the
present time, nethanegasgeneratimdoesmtposeanyadve.rse
ervirormental impacts. The 1andfill is, however, partially buried
pelow the water table where further decamposition of refuse can
occur which may result in the future generation of methane gas.
Because the lower landfill has been inactive for over 14 years,
most of the landfill settlement has occurred. Same additional
settlerentcanbeemectedsincethewatertable is above the
base of the landfill. '

Fram the findings described above, O'Brien and Gere Engineers, Inc.,
recamended that a low permeability clay cap o cover be installed
over the lower landfill to minimize the amount of leachate generated
by rainfall infiltration. The consultant 21so recamended that the
hamecwner wells alsc alaong Route 7 be replacec. These proposec
mitigation measures are discussed more fully in Chapter V.

Upper Landfill

The upper, Or western-most, landfill was operated by the Town frare
1969 to 1975 as a replacement for the lower landfill. Cperations
ceased in 1975 upon a closure order issued by NYS DEC. At that
time, the NYS DEC ordered that all emtankments in the landfill be
stabilized and that the entire area be covered with at least three
feet of scil and be seeded with grasses.

A large porticn of the waste deposited in the upper landfill was
placed in six unlined cells and organized intc three rows of two cells
each. The cells were excavated through glacial till, clay, siltstone,
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and shale to a depth of about 18 feet. The waste was campacted
and covered with a thin soil layer on a daily basis. In order to
prevent surface drainage and groundwater seepage frum entering the
landfill fram the hillside above, a trench wes dug to a depth of
about 20 feet around the western, northern, and eastern sides of
the landfill. Water collected in the trench was directed to a
tributary of Carlin Creek located immediately downgradient of the
upper landfill. During the later stages of landfill operations,
the trench was filled with waste and covered with soil.

After the six original cells were fillec, waste was piled on top of
each cell, compacted, and covered daily with soil abtained fram an
adjacent hillside. Eventually, enough waste was piled on top of
the cells so that after carpacting and final soil cover, a bemm
was created that stood about 12 feet above the originzl ccntour.

Some waste was also deposited in the hillside excavaticn and coverec.

The entire upper lancdfill area, including the cell and trench
system to the north and the excavated hillside to the swuth,
measures about 500 feet by 550 feet. Assuming an average cdepth
of 30 feet, ths total fillecd volume of the urper lancfill is
apcreximetely 6,250,000 cukic feet.

Accurate records are not available for the type of waste materizl
depcsited in the upper landfill. Most indications are that the
majority cf waste in the land€ill is MSW althocugh there are
unconfirmed repcrts that industrial and chemical waste was deposited
there periodically. Several leachate surface flows emanate fram the
bermed portion cf the landfill. During periocds of hezvy rain, the
leachate fcllows a channel downslope to the Carlin Creek tributary.

The upper landfill is underlain by low pemmeability glacial till.
Groundwater flowing beneath the lardfill may be discharged locally
into Carlin Creek. BEowever, most of the grourdwater flows east
toward the Susquehanna River at a rate of about 8 X 10.5 ft./day
(0.03 ft./yr.).

3
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Chemical analysis performed by O'Brien and Gere Engineers, Inc.,

of leachate emanating fram the sides of the upper landfill uncovered
relatively high concentrations of sulfate chloride, chramium, iron,
manganese, mercury,and zinc in excess of NYS DEC Class GA groundwe ter
standards (see Table 13). These results are not noammn for
mmicipal landfill leachate. Also present in the leachate were
relatively high concentrations of organic campounds such as benzene,
toluene, methylene chloride, trichloroethylene, and vinyl chloride,
indicating that same industrial waste may be present in the landfil].
Fortunately, the low permeability of the high silt and clay content
of the underlying soils are favorable for the attentuation of the
landfill leachate.

Groundwater sampled from Wells 2, 14, and 1€ located within ar
immediately below the upper landfill contains concentrations of
arsenic, cadmium, menganese, mercury, benzene, and vinyl chloride
in excess of NYS DEC Class GA groundwater standards. In addition,
organic concentrations of methylene chloride, toluene, 1,1~
dichlorocethane, and 1,2-dichloropropene were detected at levels
exceeding NYS DOH drinking water standaxde in Wells 3, 4, an2 11
located immeciately downgradient of the upper landfill (see Teble
7). Because of the low groundweter flow rates (C.03 ft./yr.) and
high silt and clay content of the glacial til1, groundwater quality
in the immediate vicinity of the upper landfill should nct have a
significant impact on downgradient groundwater or surface weter
supplies.

Up to 1.8 million gallons per year of leachate may be generated
at the upper landfill through precipitation's infiltrating the
landfill surface. In contrast, only 1,000 gallons per year of
leachate may be generated there by groundwater's flowing through
the base of the refuse. Because of the low permeability of the
underlying glacial till, this leachate may tend to accumulate
in the landfill and overflow at the lowest point as a landfill
seep. These seeps may be transported as surface run-off and
have a potential impact on water quality in Carlin Creek.

39
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Methane gas monitoring of the upper landfill indicated that
methane gas concentrations were below cambustible levels. As
a result, methane gas generation does not pose any adverse
envirormental impacts at the present time. Future gas gener-
ation can be anticipated because the refuse is partially buried
below the water table. Most of the settlement in the upper
landfill has probably already occurred because of the fact that
the landfill has been inactive for over eight years. Because
of the high water table, however, scme additional decamposition
and settlement of the upper landfill can be expected.

Fram the findings giver. above, O'Brien and Gere Engineers, Inc.,
recammended that a low permeability clay cap be installed over
the upper landfill to reduce leachate generation. Mitigation

of the upper lancfill is discussed more fully in Chagter V.

Well #1, located upgradient of the upper landfill, wes sampled
to detemune background groundwater quality. Overall, the sarcle
was generally of good quality and indicative of uncontaminated
groundwater flowing beneath the site (see Tables 8§ and 9).

Determination by New York State DEC *

Basec upon a review of the March, 1984, and Februarv, 1985,
hydrogeological reports, the New York State Department of
Envirormental Cornservation (DEC) has determined that the Conklin
landfills pose a threat to the envirorment and shoulc be reclas-

sified to a Class (2) site. A Class (2) site requires the ccmpleticn
of a Pemedial Investigation ané Feasibility Stucy (RI/FS) to delineste

the appropriate course of remecdiation.

In this regard, although the landfill area will be separated from

the Park fer development purposes and will be viewed as a neighboring

property, a remediation study, to be funded by Broare County, will

be carried out under a NYSDEC Crder on Consent by the ocwners of the
landfill, either the Town of Conklin or Broame County. Upon its com—
Pletion, the appropriate remediation action will be identified to the

appropriate parties to the agreement.
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